mining costs to C$5/t for open pit, in line with St Barbara’s updated reserve mine plan for Moose River (US$3.75/t),

lift ore trucking costs to C$0.20/t per km, and lift ore sorting and processing costs by 5% and 9% to C$12/t and

C$35/t, respectively. We have matched PEA estimates for UG mining and G&A costs, and sustaining capex.

Economics: The PEA generated a C$111m NPV5%-1375 and 51% IRR with LOM AISC of C$938/oz. Our PEA mirror

scenario calculates similar outcomes of a C$107m NPV and 51% IRR. Layering on our higher capex and opex

estimates, and moderated ramp up schedule, increases LOM AISC to US$992/oz and reduced NPV and IRR to

C$88m and 30%, respectively. Increasing the gold price to our base case US$1,850/oz LT gold price estimate

results in a mine-build NPV5%-1850 of C$251m and 67% IRR, moderating to C$217m and 60%, respectively at

US$1,750/oz.

Table 3: Hammerdown mine economic analysis and sensitivity

Figure 15. SCPe Production Profile

Source: Maritime Resources

Maritime SCPe Hammerdown NPV5% sensitivity to gold price, unit costs, and grade

PEA PEA Mirror SCPe costs Base Case Spot Hammerdown NPV5% (C$m) $1700oz $1750oz $1850oz $1900oz $2000oz

Gold price (US$/oz) 1,375 >> >> 1,850 1,750 8.0% discount 157 185 199 213 240

OP mining inventory (Mt) 2.5 >> >> >> >> 7.0% discount 167 196 210 225 254

OP grade (g/t) 3.80 >> >> >> >> 6.0% discount 177 207 223 238 269

OP Au contained (Moz) 301 >> >> >> >> 5.0% discount 188 220 236 252 284

OP strip ratio (waste:ore) 13.7 >> >> >> >> Hammerdown NPV5% (C$m) $1700oz $1800oz $1850oz $1900oz $2000oz

UG mining inventory (Mt) 2.0 >> >> >> >> Cost per tonne + 20.0% 132 164 181 197 229

UG grade (g/t) 4.3 >> >> >> >> Cost per tonne + 10.0% 160 192 208 224 257

UG Au contained (koz) 268 >> >> >> >> No change 188 220 236 252 284

LoM (years) 18 >> >> >> >> Cost per tonne - 10.0% 216 248 264 280 312

Peak throughput (Mtpa) 0.28 >> >> >> >> Hammerdown NPV5% (C$m) $1700oz $1800oz $1850oz $1900oz $2000oz

Recovery (%  Au) 97% >> >> >> >> 20.0% grade reconciliation 234 270 288 306 342

LOM production (koz) 522 >> >> >> >> 10.0% grade reconciliation 214 249 267 284 319

Avg annual production (koz) 29 >> >> >> >> 0.0% grade reconciliation 188 220 236 252 284

Initial capex (C$m) 57 >> >> >> >> -10.0% grade reconciliation 153 184 199 214 244

Total sustaining capex (C$m) (1) 85 >> >> >> >>

OP mining costs (C$/t mined) 4.66 >> 5.00 >> >>

UG mining costs (C$/t mined) 109.56 >> 109.56 >> >>

Ore sorting + rehandle (C$/t ore mined) 12.45 >> 13.00 >> >>

Hauling cost (C$/t per km) 0.13 >> 0.20 >> >>

Processing costs (C$/t mined) 31.97 >> 35.00 >> >>

G&A + water treatment (C$/t mined) 6.65 >> 6.65 >> >>

AISC (US$/oz) 938 >> 992 997 996

NPV5%  (C$m) 111 107 88 251 217

IRR (% ) 51% 51% 30% 67% 60%

Source: SCPe, Maritime Resources. Note C$251m NPV differs from C$236m shown in sensitivity and in our SCPe NAV due to timing difference. C$251m is measured at build start, not at present (C$236m).

 Maritime Resources, 12 October 2021

Sprott Capital Partners Equity Research

15

Risks

Geological: We view this risk as moderate. The sheared veins hosting mineralization are high grade and narrow

which presents inherent challenges, but the estimation methods and constraining factors used, including grade

capping, a pit-constrained resource and nil-grade dilution are sufficiently conservative in our view.